

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATIONS COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No : KP(M).1014/2018 Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Dulal Bora

Respondent : SPIO of the office of the Home Department.

Date of hearing : 4.9.2019

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das. IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

<u>ORDER</u>

4.9.2019

- 1. The appellant Sri Dulal Bora is absent. He sent an e-mail dated 4.9.2019 praying for re-fixation of the date of hearing as he has to attend CJM court in connection with a court case. The public authority is however, present as represented by Sri Ramesh Medhi, Under Secretary and SPIO of Home Department, Govt. of Assam.
- 2. Sri Medhi has submitted a written statement dated 3.9.2019 with supporting documents stating that the informations sought for by the appellant Sri Dulal Bora vide his RTI petition dated 31.8.2016 were already sent to him by Deputy Inspector General of Prisons (HQ) Assam vide letter No. PRI.233/2015/32 dated 5.11.2015, letter No. PRI.62/2013/174 dated 4.2.2014, letter No. PRI.62/2013/175 dated 4.2.2014 and letter No. PRI.152/2008/48 dated 20.3.2012. The SPIO of Home Department submitted orally that the instant RTI petition dated 31.8.2016 is a repetition of earlier RTI petitions, in response to which the Deputy Inspector General of Prisons (HQ) had already furnished the information as mentioned above. Copies of above communications have been enclosed with the written statement. It is noted that the instant RTI application dated 31.8.2016 as well as the second appeal petition dated 24.7.2017 were filed after the above communications of the years 2012, 2014 and 2015.
- 3. In view of the above, the Registry of this Commission is directed to enclose copies of written submission by the SPIO of Home Department along with all the enclosures to the appellant Sri Dulal Bora. If the appellant is not satisfied with the informations already furnished to him then he will be at liberty to revert to this Commission within 30 days from the date of receipt of this order, failing which it will be presumed that he will have no further submission to make and accordingly the second appeal petition dated 24.7.2017 will be treated as disposed of.
- 4. Put up on 21.10.2019 at 12.30 PM for review.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)

Chief Information Commissioners, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Registrar i/c

Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M)1014/2018

Dated. 4.9.2019

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO of the office of the Home Department, Dispur, Guwahati-06, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The Petitioner, Sri Dulal Bora, Kainadhara Tiniali, House No-118, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information. (A copy of SPIO's written statement dated 3.9.2019 with enclosures are enclosed)
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File
- 5. Order Book

Registrar i/c

Assam Information commission